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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0802 
Address 366 Darling Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing building and use of the 

premises for a food and drink premises (pub and cafe) 
Date of Lodgement 04 October 2022 
Applicant 366 Darling Street Pty Ltd 
Owner 366 Darling Street Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 20 
Value of works $1,919,559.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 
Licenced Premises 
Number of submissions  

Main Issues Heritage 
Parking/Loading 
Submissions 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Impact 
Attachment E Plan of Management 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors or supporters could be shown.  In addition, most of the 
representations were anonymous regarding their address therefore not identifiable on this map. 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to existing building and use as a food and drink premises (pub and cafe) at 366 
Darling Street BALMAIN. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 20 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 

• 7 in objection 
• 13 in support 

 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Licenced Premise 
• Variation to prescribed development standard - FSR 
• No. of objections 
• Heritage 

 
A Clause 4.6 exemption was submitted to Council to vary the Floor Space Ratio development 
standard which seeks to justify an existing breach. The proposal generally complies with the 
aims and objectives of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and the Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013. The proposal is considered acceptable and recommended 
for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The subject site is known as the Town Hall Hotel, established in 1879 and traded as a hotel 
until is closure in 2017. It has had a number of commercial uses since, and the application is 
for internal and external alterations and additions to return the use to a licenced food and drink 
premises with a capacity for 326 patrons split over two levels including a basement kitchen 
and storage and third level office use. The following uses are proposed: 
 

• Public bar and Cocktail bars 
• Restaurant 
• Café 
• Deli 
• Liquor store 

 
The internal works include: 
 

• Internal demolition 
• Internal fit out 
• New Basement commercial kitchen, food and beverage storage, bicycle storage 
• New lift (basement, ground, and Level 1) 
• New public bar, dining room, deli/café/liquor store and amenities to ground level 
• New bars, restaurant, kitchen, and amenities to first floor 
• Balcony upgrade to Level one (Darling & Montague Street elevation) 

 
The internal works include: 
 

• Façade restoration 
• New openings to Little Darling Street for loading bay 
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The works also include the provision of a loading bay to the south elevation off Little Darling 
Street and minor extension of the basement by way of access stair to the northeast corner of 
the site and to the side east rear of the basement. There is no additional built form proposed 
and all works are located wholly within the existing built form and footprint. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southeast corner of Darling and Montague Streets Balmain 
with rear access off Little Darling Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally 
rectangular in shape with a total area of approximately 449.1 sqm and is legally described as 
Lot 1 in DP 441626. 
 
The site has a frontage to Darling Street of 12.19 metres chamfering to Montague Street of 
approximately 37.45 metres then returning to Little Darling Street of approximately 11.85 
metres street.   
 
The site supports an existing part three storey commercial building built in 1879 constructed 
as a hotel known as The Townhall Hotel. The adjoining properties support mostly double 
storey commercial and shop top housing with recent developments of apartments within the 
locale. Predominate buildings such as the Telecom Exchange Building and Balmain Town Hall 
are located across the street to the west of the site. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item, however is located in The Valley (Rozelle and 
Balmain) Conservation Area. The property is also identified as a public house in a recent 
targeted heritage study being prepared for Council. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site (Post closure as a pub – 2017) 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDCP/2020/0273 Demolition of internal walls and associated 

structures 
Issued 25/09/2020 

D/2018/607 Extension of existing Sunday trading hours 
to first floor recreation facility (indoor) use to 
allow trading between 7:30am and 10:00am 

Approved 27/05/2019 

OCP/2018/124 FINAL OCC CERT - Change of Use from 
Class 6 Hotel to class 5 business premises 
including internal alterations. 

Issued 31/01/2018 

CDCP/2017/100 Stage 2 
Change of Use from class 6 hotel to class 5 
business premises including Fire upgrade 
works required to both levels in accordance 
with AED Fire Engineering report F2133 
FER Rev 01 dated 26 July 2017. See also 
CDCP2017/97 

Issued 27/07/2017 

CDCP/2017/97 Stage 1 
Ground floor only - change of Use from 
Class 6 Hotel to class 5 business premises 
incl. internal alterations for documentation 
also refer to CDCP2017/100 

Issued 21/07/2017 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
20/12/2022 Council requested further information in response to Heritage advice 

requiring a more comprehensive HIS and some minor design changes. 
30/12/2022 The applicant responded with additional information and amended 

plans to the satisfaction of Heritage subject to conditions. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and 

Conservation) 2021 
 

Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.4A – Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B2- Local Centre under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the 
development as: 
Pub means licensed premises under the Liquor Act 2007 the principal purpose of which is the 
retail sale of liquor for consumption on the premises, whether or not the premises include hotel 
or motel accommodation and whether or not food is sold or entertainment is provided on the 
premises. 

https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-2007-090
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The development which is a form of ‘food and drink premises’ is permitted with consent within 
the land use table. The development is consistent with the objectives of the B2 zone. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non compliance Complies 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   
1:1 or 441.9 sqm 

1.42:1 or 628.1sqm 186.2 sqm or 42% No 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• 4.4 Floor space ratio  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor space ratio development standard under Section 
4.4 of the IWLEP 2022 by 42% (186.2 sqm).  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed FSR reduces the existing FSR on the site, despite exceeding the 
development standard. The area where the density is increased is in the basement of 
the building. The increased provision of floor space within the building does not 
compromise the perception of density of the existing built form in its context that 
otherwise may be perceived adversely in this context, where the FSR is increased in 
above ground spaces. 
 

• The additional (reduced) FSR does not result in adverse physical impacts to 
neighbouring properties in terms of solar access, overshadowing or visual privacy, with 
the additional FSR being confined to the basement of the building, and otherwise 
within, and set back from those boundaries which may be otherwise offended by the 
development, thus resulting in a neutral outcome 
 

• It does not allow for increased patronage of the premises, that may otherwise result in 
potential adverse acoustic impacts and thus creating a positive environmental planning 
ground which ensures consistency for the community 
 

• Allows for the services component of the development being in the basement that may 
otherwise occupy frontages of the development that are enabled for activation 
purposes to the surrounding street frontages, thus enhancing the public domain 
surrounding the street frontages of the site along Darling Street and Montague Street, 
thus resulting in a positive environmental planning ground 
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B2 zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the 
following reasons: 
 
The objectives of the B2 zone are as follows; 

• To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses that 
serve the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area. 

• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 
• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 
• To accommodate residential development that complements and promotes the 

role of local centres as lively town centres in Inner West, with Ashfield town 
centre as the primary town centre. 

• To encourage the activation of places through new development that achieves 
high architectural, urban design and landscape standards at street level 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B2 zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 as the  
the change of use back to its original use as a pub result in the objectives of the zone being 
met as listed above, as the proposal development would contribute to providing an 
establishment which serves the needs of the people in the community and provides 
employment opportunities in an accessible location.   
 
The objectives of the Floor space ratio development standard are as follows 

• (a)  to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development 
density, 

• (b)  to ensure development density reflects its locality, 
• (c)  to provide an appropriate transition between development of different 

densities, 
• (d)  to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
• (e)  to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private 

properties and the public domain. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons; 

• The site exhibits an existing exceedance upon which the proposal does not seek 
to increase 

• Changes to the building are internal and do not contribute to the FSR exceedance 
• The built form/envelope remain unchanged from the streetscape 
• The proposal affords an appropriate density 
• The proposal has minimal impact on the locality  
• The proposal subject to conditions will ensure protection of the surrounding 

amenity, and retain the building as a contributory element of the HCA. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
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planning grounds to justify the departure from the Floor Space Ratio and it is recommended 
the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation  
 
The subject site is located within the Valley (Rozelle and Balmain) Conservation Area. The 
application was referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist who has indicated that the subject 
site, The Townhall Hotel, has been included in a recent heritage study prepared for Inner West 
Council in conjunction with Strategic Planning to ensure public houses, drinking 
establishments, within the municipal area are retained and protected. 
 
Council’s Heritage Specialist has indicated that the overall reinstatement of the intended use 
of the building as a hotel is supported and a positive outcome for the site.  
 
The amended proposal retains an appropriate level of fabric of the Inter-War building and is 
supportive of the proposal, subject to the deletion of the proposed glass balustrade which is 
considered unsympathetic to the era of the building. The retention of the existing metal 
balustrade to the first floor balcony located over the street awning is to be maintained and a 
condition to this effect is included in the recommendation of this report. 
 
Subject to compliance with the above it is considered that the proposal satisfies the provisions 
of Clause 5.10 of IWLEP 2022.  
 
5(c) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
N/A 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes  
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes  
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes  
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes  
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C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Yes  

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes  
C1.18 Laneways Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.1 Darling Street Distinctive Neighbourhood 
Balmain Village Sub Area – Section C2.2.2.1(b) 

Yes  

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes  
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes  
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes  
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes  
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes  
C4.6 Shopfronts Yes 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars Yes  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes   
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.2 Water Management  Yes   
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes   
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes  
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes   
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The development proposes a new loading dock to the Little Darling Steet elevation. The 
loading dock enables assess for storage of goods, waste receptacles and lift access to staff 
bicycle parking amongst other activities required by the operation of the food and drink 
premises. 
 
The assessment of the loading provisions was assessed by Councils Development Engineer 
who concluded that although the loading dock was supportable for smaller vehicle delivery, 
the access from Little Darling Street by vehicular movement was compromised by on street 
parking opposite the location. Although the applicant provided a Traffic assessment report that 
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recommended removal of parking and replacement with no standing and loading signage, the 
parking is considered too valuable to lose in the locality. 
 
To enable the support of the loading dock to receive goods and to store waste prior to 
collection, conditions are included in the recommendation requiring the PoM to be amended 
to reflect the following: 
 

• Garbage to be collected off Little Darling Street, (not from the loading bay) no change 
to existing situation 

• The existing on-street loading zone located on Montague Street shall be used for the 
parking of vehicles loading goods (other than van or smaller) to be delivered by the 
loading dock roller door. 

 
The conditions imposed enable operational use for the food and drink premises whilst retaining 
valuable parking used by residents and Darling Street customers. 
 
C4.5 Interface Amenity 
 
Subject to conditions it is considered that the development will satisfy the objectives and 
controls of the clause by 
 

• Restricting hours 
• Amending the POM to reflect NSW Police requirements and loading requirements 
• Adhering to the objectives and controls of Clause 4.11 

 
This section needs to be fleshed out in detail. What needs to be included and why 
 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars 
 
To ensure an acceptable balance between the commercial use and recently established 
residential use within the locale of the site since it closed as a licenced premises in 2017, 
conditions are included in the recommendation requiring documentation that refer to the 
requested hours of operation and statements made in the Plan of Management (POM) in 
reference to ‘existing trading hours’ 
 
The venue ceased operation in 2017 and is assessed on its merit regarding satisfying the 
objectives and controls of the clause, given the patronage exceed 120 persons, the venue is 
not considered ‘low impact’. 
The applicants S.E.E and POM states the following: 
 
The pub will trade between the existing, approved hours of operation, being 5:00am 
to 12 Midnight, Monday to Sunday. 
 
It is considered that there are no ‘existing approved hours of operation’ to the site, as the use 
ceased operation over 5 years ago and cannot not rely on any existing approval, and the 
application is not a modification. 
 
Council considers that subject to conditions imposed to the hours of operation, the proposed 
use to re-establish a food and drink premises, licenced venue as a pub can be supported with 
more sensitive hours of operation that reflect the changes of development within the 
immediate locale. 
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The hours of operation will be limited to the following; 
 
Public bars and cocktail bars 
Monday to Sunday 10am till 12 midnight 
Saturday 10am till 1am the following day 

 
Café & Deli 
Monday to Sunday 6am till 10pm 

 
Balcony 
Monday to Sunday 10am till 10pm 
New Year’s Eve 10am till 12 Midnight 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties and 20 submissions were received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 

• 7 in objection 
• 13 in support 

 
The following issues raised in submissions are discussed below: 
 
Use 
Comment: The proposed change of use back to a food and drink premises, which includes 
pub under the definitions of the IWLEP 2022 is permissible in the zone. The assessment of 
the application has considered representation from surrounding properties within the locale 
and assessed the supporting documentation from the applicant and considers that the 
proposal is acceptable as proposed subject to standard conditions that will establish a balance 
between the commercial use and surround residential use. 
 
Noise/Amenity 
Comment: It is noted that since the closure of The Townhall Hotel in 2017 several mixed use 
developments have been built that include residential dwellings, and also existing shop top 
uses co-exist in the B2 Local Centre in Darling Street. The application was accompanied with 
an Acoustic report that was assessed by Councils Health Officer and subject to compliance 
with the recommendations in the acoustic report it is considered that the expected noise level 
will be acceptable for the use of Food and Drink Premises within the zone. 
 
The accompanying Plan of Management (POM) establishes the standard requirements of 
noise complaint register and also outlines the hours of operation for internal and external uses 
and plant equipment.  It is noted that the external balcony, an area of contention, will only 
operate until 10pm, excluding New Year’s Eve. 
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Hours of operation 
Comment: Several objections had concerns in relation to the hours of operation until 2am. The 
application and POM indicate the hours of operation for the public bar and its restaurants is 
12am Sunday to Friday and 1am on Saturday. The first-floor balcony will cease use after 
10pm, excluding New Year’s Eve. 
 
The proposed 6am opening of the café / Deli will not be associated with the public bar, the 
public bar will not operate before 10am subject to imposed conditions – refer to Part 5(d) of 
this report. 
 
Parking/Traffic 
Comment: The application was referred to Councils Development Engineer. The application 
considered the proposed plans and the Traffic Impact Assessment prepared by Traffix dated 
August 2022. The site is located within the recognised shopping strip of Darling Street Balmain 
under Clause C.1.11.7 of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 and does not require 
the provision of onsite parking. The location is well serviced by public transport and public 
parking facilities within the locale. The loading bay proposed off Little Darling Street is 
supported subject to standard conditions and there will be no loss of parking within this locale 
– refer to C.11 in this report. 
 
Social Impact 
Comment: The application was referred to Councils Social Planning division who support the 
reinstatement of the former use. Subject to conditions, it is considered that the proposal can 
meet the objectives and achieve community benefit. 
 
Public engagement/notification 
Comment: The application was notified in accordance with the Councils Community 
Consultation requirements. Council was notified of a discrepancy of notification delivery at 
359-361 Darling Street and was quickly rectified and notifications sent out. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Development Engineer 
- Enviromental Health 
- Building Certification 
- Waste Management 
- Community Services/Social Planning 
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6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- NSW Police (Licensing) 
- NSW Police (Crime Prevention) 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $19,195.59 would be required for the 
development under the Former Leichhardt Contributions Plan 2020.  A condition requiring that 
contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case 
and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0802 
for alterations and additions to existing building and use of the premises for a food and 
drink premises (pub and cafe) at 366 Darling Street, BALMAIN subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Impact 
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Attachment E – Plan of Management  
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